

No. 24-3654

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

IN RE FIRSTENERGY CORP.,
Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio
Nos. 2:20-cv-03785, 2:20-cv-04287
Hon. Chief Judge Algenon L. Marbley

**BRIEF FOR LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jonathan M. Redgrave
REDGRAVE LLP
4800 Westfields Blvd
Suite 250
Chantilly, VA 20151
(571) 393-5276
JRedgrave@redgravellp.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-3654

Case Name: In re FirstEnergy Corp.,

Name of counsel: Jonathan M. Redgrave

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Lawyers for Civil Justice
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP AND SUPPORT	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The Primary Purpose Test Undermines The Goals Of The Federal Rules And The Attorney-Client Privilege.	7
1. The Primary Purpose Test Is Not Practicable in Circumstances Where Anticipated Litigation Motivates An Internal Investigation.	7
2. The Primary Purpose Test As Applied Here Is Inconsistent With The Goals Of The Attorney-Client Privilege.	11
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Test Reflects The Goals Of The Federal Rules And The Attorney-Client Privilege.....	15
1. The D.C. Circuit Test Reflects The Goals Of The Federal Rules And Is Both Practical And Predictable.....	16
2. The D.C. Circuit Test Reflects The Goals Of The Attorney-Client Privilege.	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Alomari v. Ohio Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 626 F. App'x 558 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 487 Mass. 109 (2021)	2
<i>Carhartt, Inc. v. Innovative Textiles, Inc.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 113 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	6
<i>Chore-Time Equip., Inc. v. Big Dutchman, Inc.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Mich. 1966).....	13
<i>Cooey v. Strickland</i> , 269 F.R.D. 643 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	5
<i>Edwards v. Scripps Media</i> , No. 18-10735, 2019 WL 2448654 (E.D. Mich. Jun. 10, 2019)	6
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8, 17, 19
<i>Ganley v. Mazda N. Am. Operations</i> , No.1:04-cv-2000, 2007 WL 9706988 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 15, 2007)	6
<i>In re FirstEnergy Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-03785-ALM-KAJ, 2024 WL 1984802 (S.D. Ohio May 6, 2024)	5, 10
<i>In re FirstEnergy Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-3785, 2023 WL 8290917 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 29, 2023)	10
<i>In re General Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litigation</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 23 F.4th 1088 (9th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 143 S. Ct. 543 (2023)	2, 17
<i>In re Jury</i> , 143 S. Ct. 80 (2022).....	17

In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014) *passim*

Lee v. EUSA Pharma. US LLC,
No. 2:22-CV-11145, 2024 WL 250064 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 23, 2024) 6

Pitkin v. Corizon Health, Inc.,
No. 16-cv-02235, 2017 WL 6496565 (D. Or. Dec. 18, 2017) 17

Smith v. FirstEnergy Corp.,
No. 2:20-CV-3755, 2022 WL 22691867 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 5, 2022)..... 10

Trammel v. United States,
445 U.S. 40 (1980) 18

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981) 6, 12, 13, 14

Wikel v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
197 F.R.D. 493 (N.D. Okla. 2000)..... 8

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 21(d)(1) 20

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5) 20

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) 7, 12

Fed. R. Evid. 502..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Rules of Pro. Conduct r. 1.4(b) (Am. Bar Ass’n 2019)..... 15
